Such amount shall be adjusted annually by the same percentage 
used to adjust Rates in accordance with Exhibit E. For example, if for six (6) months Contractor 
fails to provide one (1) key personnel employee, Contractor would remit to the Authority a 
minimum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) (assuming no annual adjustment of the 
amount has occurred). Contractor shall remit such payment within fifteen (15) Business Days 
of a written request by the Authority Contract Manager. The intent of this payment is for the 
Authority to utilize the funds to separately procure equivalent public education services and

[...]

without limitation, performance standards established in Exhibit F). Authority may choose to enlist 
professional service providers to perform such review and audit, and Contractor shall be required to pay 
Authority’s actual costs for such services up to one hundred twenty five thousand dollars ($125,000) per 
event (such amounts shall be adjusted annually by the annual percentage change in CPI-U, calculated in 
accordance with Exhibit E).  

Contractor shall not attempt to influence or control the Authority’s selection of professional service 
providers nor the specific review items covered by the review or audit.

[...]

The amount of the Vehicle Impact Mitigation Reimbursement at the time of execution of this Agreement 
is as follows: four hundred seventy-seventy thousand six hundred dollars ($477,600) annually for the City 
of Campbell; zero dollars ($0) annually for the City of Monte Sereno; four hundred fifty-four thousand 
eight hundred eighteen dollars ($454,818) annually for the City of Saratoga; and, eight hundred seventy-
eight thousand three hundred eighty-one dollars ($878,381) annually for the Town of Los Gatos. The 
amount of the Vehicle Impact Mitigation Reimbursement for Rate Period shall be determined prior to the 
establishment of Rate Period One Rates. This payment is to reimburse the Member Agencies for street 
maintenance costs incurred from Collection vehicles traveling on Member Agency streets.

[...]

by Contractor through the Rates as described in Exhibit E.  

7.4 STREET MAINTENANCE REIMBURSEMENT 
The Contractor shall pay a Street Maintenance Reimbursement to Member Agencies each month. The 
amount of the Street Maintenance Reimbursement is as follows at the time of execution of this 
Agreement: two hundred seventy-eight thousand nine hundred five dollars ($278,905) annually for the 
City of Campbell; zero dollars ($0) annually for the City of Monte Sereno; one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000) annually for the City of Saratoga; and, four hundred fifty nine thousand three hundred ninety-
five dollars ($459,395) annually for the Town of Los Gatos. The amount of the Street Maintenance 
Reimbursement for Rate Period shall be determined prior to the establishment of Rate Period One Rates. 
The payment is to reimburse the Member Agencies for costs related to the maintenance of streets

[...]

under this Agreement and will be recovered by Contractor through the Rates as described in Exhibit E. 

7.5 HHW REIMBURSEMENTS 
The Contractor shall pay a HHW Reimbursement to Member Agencies each month. The amount of the 
HHW Fee is as follows at the time of execution of this Agreement: fifty-two thousand four hundred eighty-
nine dollars ($52,489) annually for the City of Campbell; twelve thousand two hundred forty-five dollars 
($12,245) annually for the City of Monte Sereno; fifty thousand four hundred eleven dollars ($50,411) 
annually for the City of Saratoga; and, sixty-four thousand five hundred fifty-two dollars ($64,552) 
annually for the Town of Los Gatos. The payment is to reimburse the Member Agencies for the costs 
related to participation in the Santa Clara County Household Hazardous Waste Program. Contractor 
acknowledges that the HHW Reimbursements are a cost of doing business not eligible for profit and that

[...]

percent or more for the period reviewed, Contractor shall, in addition to compensating Authority for lost 
fees, reimburse the Authority’s actual cost of the review. 

7.9 PROCUREMENT REIMBURSEMENT  
Within (5) Business Days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Contractor shall pay the Authority three 
hundred thirty-three thousand and six hundred ninety dollars ($333,690) to reimburse the Authority for 
the cost of preparing the RFP, reviewing Contractor’s Proposal, and negotiating this Agreement. The 
Contractor shall not recover this payment through Contractor’s Compensation.  

ARTICLE 8. 
CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION AND RATE